Capital employed Variable Annuities Fixed Annuities

Long-Term Care Universal Life

Net deposits1 Hedge effectiveness Net deposits1

Approved rate increases2 Actual-to-expected claim ratio Net face value3 (in USD billion)

2027
target:

36 34

1Q24 1Q25

Operating capital generation

(at operating level)

16

Key capital sensitivities and assumptions

1. The US sensitivities reflect inadmissibility restrictions for deferred tax assets (DTA). The DTAs remain recoverable over time. In the US RBC ratio, a part of the DTAs was inadmissible at the end of the reporting period.
The scenarios reflect single shock sensitivities of the respective ratios without taking intra-period volatility above a certain level or cross-effects from other market movements into account

2. Defaults equivalent to five times the long-term average over 12 months period, of which one fifth is reflected in operating capital generation and the remainder in this scenario; equivalent to a 1-in-10 scenario
3. Downgrade of 10% of the US general account by one big rating letter, equivalent to a 1-in-10 scenario

Capital sensitivities1

(1Q 2025 , in percentage
points)

Scenario UK SE
Solvency II

US Solvency II
equivalent US RBC

Equity markets +25% -4% -16% -27%

Equity markets +10% -2% 0% +2%

Equity markets -10% +2% -9% -15%

Equity markets -25% +7% -24% -38%

Interest rates +50 bps +1% +1% +1%

Interest rates -50 bps -1% +3% +4%

Government spreads +50 bps -1% n/a n/a

Government spreads -50 bps +1% n/a n/a

Non-government credit spreads +50 bps 0% -1% -2%

Non-government credit spreads -50 bps +1% 0% +2%

US credit defaults2 ~5x long-term average n/a -16% -27%

US credit migration on 10% of assets3 1 big letter downgrade n/a -4% -8%

UK US

Exchange rate against euro 0.88 1.10

Annual gross equity market return (price appreciation + dividends) +6% +8%

10-year government bond yields Grade to 2.5% in 10 years Grade to 3% in 10 years

Economic
assumptions
for the
2023 – 2025
targets

16

17

Investing in Aegon

17

Aegon’s ordinary shares

Ticker symbol AGN NA

ISIN BMG0112X1056

Trading Platform Euronext Amsterdam

Country Netherlands

Ticker symbol AEG US

NYRS ISIN US0076CA1045

Trading Platform NYSE

Country USA

NYRS Transfer Agent Citibank, N.A.

Broker contacts at Citibank:

Telephone: New York: +1 212 723 5435

London: +44 207 500 2030

E-mail: citiadr@citi.com

▪ Traded on Euronext
Amsterdam since 1969
and quoted in euros

▪ Traded on NYSE since 1991 and quoted in
US dollars

▪ One Aegon NYRS equals one Aegon
Amsterdam-listed common share

▪ Cost effective way to hold international
securities

Aegon’s New York Registry Shares (NYRS)

18

Aegon Investor Relations

18

Yves Cormier, Head of Investor Relations +44 782 337 1511

Karl-Otto Grosse-Holz, Investor Relations Officer +31 70 344 7857

Hielke Hielkema, Investor Relations Officer +31 70 344 7697

Jan-Willem Stokhuijzen, Investor Relations Officer +31 70 344 8328